
 

Mr. H/ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend and 
make representations at this Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 10 July 2018. 

(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

4.   To approve the Minutes of the  General Licensing Sub Committees held on :-  
 

 a.   20 July 2018; and (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 b.   18 September 2018. (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

5.   Application for Pavement Cafe Licence. (Pages 11 - 48) 
 

 Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services. 
 

6.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.  
 

7.   Questions.  
 
 
 

General Licensing Committee 

Agenda 

9.30 am, Tuesday, 16 October 2018 
Committee Room 3, Town Hall, Darlington, 

DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Monday, 8 October 2018 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Nutt, Kane, C.L.B. Hughes, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Lawton, Lee, Newall, 
K Nicholson and Rahman 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. 
Fridays Email: allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405997 



1 

 

ITEM NO. 3 
 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

10 JULY 2018 
 

PRESENT – Councillor Nutt (in the Chair); Councillors Donoghue, CLB 
Hughes, B Jones, D Jones, Kane, Lawton, Lee.   (8) 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Rahman, Newall (2) 
  
OFFICERS – Julie Richings, Principal Licensing Officer; Leanne Maloney-
Kelly, Licensing Officer; Charleen Gugi, Licensing Support Officer; Bethany 
Symonds, Lawyer; Graham Hall, Head of Community Safety; Carol Glasper,  
Local Authority Designated Officer; PCSO Mandy McAllister; and Allison Hill, 
Democratic Officer.  
 

 
L1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – There were no declarations of interest 
reported at the meeting. 
 
L2. TIMES OF MEETINGS – RESOLVED – That for the remainder of this Municipal 
Year the timings of meetings of this Scrutiny Committee be held at 9.30 a.m. 
 
L3. MINUTES – Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this 
Committee held on 13 March 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
L4. MINUTES – Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of the 
General Licensing Sub-Committees held on 13 March and 1 May 2018. 
 
RESOLVED –That the Minutes be approve as a correct record. 
 
L5. VARIATION OF LICENCE FOR PREMISES TO BE APPROVED AS A VENUE 
FOR MARRIAGES AND CIVIL PARTNERSHIPS – BLACKWELL GRANGE HOTEL 
– The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to consider a request received from Blackwell Grange Hotel to make a 
variation to its licence  to be approved as a venue for Marriages and Civil Partnerships 
in accordance with the provisions of the Marriage Act 1949 (as amended by the 
Marriage Act 1994) and the Marriage and Civil Partnerships (Approved Premises) 
Regulations 2005 and the Marriage (Same Sex Couples) Act 2013. 
 
The submitted report gave a summary of Blackwell Grange Hotel as an approved 
venue; detailed the variation request following refurbishment; enclosed a schedule of 
the designated rooms for Civil Marriage and Civil Partnerships within the Hotel; and 
provided photographs of the replacement gazebo to be used as a suitable place for 
Civil Marriage and Civil Partnerships to take place. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 

 

RESOLVED – That approval be granted to vary the conditions of the licence for the 
Blackwell Grange Hotel as follows :- 
 

(a) to note the change of ownership; 
 

(b) to note the renaming of the ‘The Jacobean Suite’ to ‘The Bruhenny Suite’; and 
 

(c) to approve the replacement Gazebo as a suitable place for Civil Marriage and 
Civil Partnerships to take place. 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 2



1 

 

ITEM NO 4(a) 
 

GENERAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

10 JULY 2018 
 

PRESENT – Councillors B Jones, D Jones, Kane, Lawton and Nutt. (5) 
 

OFFICERS – Julie Richings, Principal Licensing Officer; Leanne Maloney-
Kelly, Licensing Officer; Charleen Gugi, Licensing Support Officer; Bethany 
Symonds, Lawyer; Graham Hall, Head of Community Safety; Carol Glasper,  
Local Authority Designated Officer; PCSO Mandy McAllister; and Allison Hill, 
Democratic Officer.  
 

 
LGS1. ELECTION OF CHAIR – RESOLVED – That Councillor Nutt be elected 
Chair for the purpose of this meeting. 
 
NOTE : Councillor Kane was elected to the Chair for Item LGS4 (4). 
 
LGS2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Councillor Nutt declared an interest in Item 
LGS4(4) below and left the meeting for consideration of that item.   
 
LGS3.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – RESOLVED – That, pursuant to Sections 
100A (4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the ensuing item on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in exclusion paragraphs 1 and 
7 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
LGS4. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCES – The 
Director of Economic Growth submitted a report (previously circulated) to give 
consideration to a review of a Private Hire Driver Licence in the light of information 
received from the Local Designated Officer (LADO); a review of a Hackney carriage 
Driver Licence in the light of recent motoring convictions; an application for the grant 
of a Private Hire Driver Licence in light of current convictions; and an application for 
the grant of a Private Hire Driver Licence in light of a previous conviction. 
 
(1) Ref. No. 14/18 – To consider the review of Private Hire Dri
[...]
nsideration the Council’s Licensing 
Policy, which sets out the Council’s stance on the Relevance of Convictions, Cautions 
and Endorseable Fixed Penalties and in assessing whether an applicant is a fit and 
proper person; and Section 51 (1)(a) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976; and the Council’s Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing 
Policy and Procedures. 
 
After careful consideration Members decided to grant the licence and felt that the most 
recent conviction was a one-off, noted the circumstances of the offence and agreed 
that the driver had been taken advantage of by a friend.  The Members also took into 
consideration that they had already been offered a job at 1AB Taxis and that as a 
licensed taxi driver they would have to provide proof of insurance to the Council’s 
Licensing Officer and the risk of driving a taxi without insurance was low. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted. 
 

(4) Ref No. 11/18 – To give consideration to the grant of a Private Hire Driver 
Licence in light of previous convictions. 
 

The driver attended the meeting and responded to Members questions in relation to 
the above, and to why they felt that they were a fit and proper person to hold a 
Private Hire Driver Licence. 
 
In reaching their decision, Members took into consideration the Council’s Licensing 
Policy, which sets out the Council’s stance on the Relevance of Convictions, Cautions 
and Endorseable Fixed Penalties and in assessing whether an applicant is a fit and 
proper person; and Section 51 (1)(a) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976; and the Council’s Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing 
Policy and Procedures. 
 

After careful consideration Members decided that the driver appeared to have 
reformed their behaviour however, the driver’s criminal record was still a concern and 
therefore agreed to grant the licence with a warning and that should any further 
criminal offences be received the driver’s licence may be revoked by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the licence be granted with a warning letter in respect of future 
conduct and warned that if any further convictions, cautions, warnings or reprimands 
are received they would be referred immediately to the General Licensing Sub-
Committee. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

ITEM NO 4 (b) 
 

GENERAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

18 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

PRESENT – Councillors C Hughes, B Jones, Kane and Lee. (4) 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillor D Jones. (1) 
 
OFFICERS – Julie Richings, Principal Licensing Officer; Licensing Support 
Amy Wennington, Principal Lawyer; Graham Hall, Head of Community 
Safety; Carol Glasper, Designated Officer; Brian Murray, Licensing Officer; 
PCSO Mandy McAllister; and Allison Hill, Democratic Officer.  
 

LGS5. ELECTION OF CHAIR – RESOLVED – That Councillor Kane be elected 
Chair for the purpose of this meeting. 
 
LGS6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – There were no declarations of interested 
reported.   
 
LGS7.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – RESOLVED – That, pursuant to Sections 
100A (4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the ensuing item on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in exclusion paragraphs 1 and 
7 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
LGS8. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCES – The 
Director of Economic Growth submitted a report (previously circulated) to give 
consideration a grant of a private hire driver licence in the light of previous 
convictions; a review of a hackney carriage driver licence in the light of his arrest 
pending investigation by Durham Constabulary in respect of the possession of two 
bin bags of marijuana and 2 kg of cocaine with intent to supply; a review of a private 
hire and hackney carriage driver licence in light of an allegation and pending 
investigation by Durham Constabu
[...]
76; and Section 52 of the Road Safety Act 2006. 
 
After careful consideration Members agreed with the Head of Community Safety that 
the allegation was extremely serious and on that basis the driver posed a safety risk 
to passengers and the wider public. 
 
RESOLVED - That the suspension, made in accordance with the provisions of Section 
61(2B) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 on the grounds 
of public safety be confirmed pending further information being provided from Durham 
Constabulary. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
ITEM NO. 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
16 OCTOBER 2018 
 

 

 
 
 

ITEM FOR DECISION 
 

APPLICATION FOR A PAVEMENT CAFE LICENCE 
 

 
APPLICANTS: 
 

 
VERUSCHKA JASMIN JANE ROBSON  
 

PHILLIP ALAN ROBSON 
 
ADDRESS: 
 

46 WOODLAND TERRACE DARLINGTON 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 

GRANT OF PAVEMENT CAFÉ LICENCE  

 
DATE OF APPLICATION: 
 

17 AUGUST 2018 

 
NAME OF PREMISE: 
 

HATCH LUNCHEONETTE  

 
ADDRESS OF PREMISE: 
 

32 BLACKWELLGATE DARLINGTON 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

 

 
 

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF PAVEMENT CAFÉ LICENCE 
 

 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1) To invite Members to consider an application for the grant of a licence to operate a 
pavement café in light of objections from Darlington on Disability (DAD) and Highways 
due to the proposed location of the café. 

 LEGISLATION 

2) The licensing of pavement cafes is regulated by the Highways Act 1980 (the 1980 
Act). Section 115E of the 1980 Act permits the Council to issue Pavement Café 
Licences for areas of the public highway.   

3) Section 115A(7) of the 1980 Act states that “frontagers” means:  “the owners and 
occupiers of any premises adjoining the part of the highway on, in or over which an 
object or structure would be placed or on which facilities for recreation or refreshment 
or both, have been, are being or would be provided; but frontagers have an interest 
under this Part of this Act only in proposals to place objects or structures or provide 
operate facilities wholly or partly between their premises and the centre of the 
highway.” 

4) Section 115E (3) of the 1980 Act  prohibits a council from granting such permission 
unless the consent of frontagers with such an interest is obtained; however consent 
must be not be unreasonably withheld.  

5) Section 115F of the 1980 Act permits the Council to require payment for, and place 
conditions on, any grant of licence. 

6) Section 115G of the 1980 Act requires that a council shall not exercise its power or 
grant a permission until they have taken into consideration all representations made 
to them in connection with the proposal. 

7) Section 115J of the 1980 Act states that it may be reasonable for consent (as detailed 
in Section 115(E) to be given for a specified period of time or subject to the payment 
of a reasonable sum.  The section also states that consent is to be treated as 
unreasonably withheld if the Council has served a notice asking for consent and a 
response of either consent or refusal to give consent is not received within 28 days. 

8) Section 115K deals with any failure to comply with terms of the licence and permits 
the Council to serve a notice requiring remedy of the breach.  If this notice is not 
complied with, the Council may take the steps themselves and recover reasonable 
expenses.   
 

BACKGROUND 

9) On 26 July 2018 officers from Licensing met with the applicants and the Town Centre 
Manager to discuss a proposed application for a pavement café.  The area of 
pavement was outlined, and several options were discussed concerning the suitability 
of the site and potential layout of the café, the extent of the area the café would 
occupy and the stone steps between the proposed site and the existing café Hatch.   

Page 12



 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
 

Hatch Pavement Café Application Oct 18 

 
 

 

The barriers surrounding the café were also discussed and several suggestions were 
made regarding the extent and structure of those barriers. 

10) The applicant was advised that there would likely be objections to the application and 
if was suggested that they submit a plan of the layout of the café and Licensing would 
consult on its suitability. 

11) On 17 August 2018, an application for the grant of a licence to operate a pavement 
café was made by Mr and Mrs Robson in respect of the paved area around the Pulse 
Lights on Blackwellgate.  

12) This area is adjacent to the Mrs and Mrs Robson's café which is situated on the corner 
plot on Blackwellgate and would be separated by a public walkway.  

13) The application proposed that the pavement café would operate as an extension of 
the current café and table service would be offered. 

14) It was also proposed that the café would occupy the area surrounding the four “Pulse 
Lights” on Blackwellgate and use the pulse lights as part of a feature of the café. 

15) The proposed hours of operation are  

Monday to Saturday  8:00 to 19:00 
Sunday   10:00 to 16:00 

16) The café layout proposes that there will be five tables and 20 seats.  A copy of the 
application is attached at Appendix 1. 

17) On 17 August 2018, Licensing consulted with Environmental Health, the Police, and 
Highways.  Additionally, where an application is made within the town centre, DAD 
were also consulted. 

18) On 19 August 2018, Mr Pybus from DAD responded to the consultation and advised 
that the café layout or position did not meet the Council’s Policy on pavement cafes.   

19) Mr Pybus also pointed out that anyone wanting to try the pulse lights would need to 
get in amongst the tables and chairs which would be extremely difficult for wheelchair 
users or anyone with a visual impairment. 

20) Mr Pybus advised that many people who have a visual impairment use street furniture 
to try to get a bearing on their location but also that the lights would create an obstacle 
to disabl
[...]
 

 
IAN WILLIAMS 

DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

 

Julie Richings - Licensing Manager  ext. 6391 

APPENDICES 
 
APPENDIX 1  Application Form 
APPENDIX 2  Response from DAD 
APPENDIX 3  Photographs of the proposed area of pavement 
APPENDIX 4  Pavement Café Policy 2014. 

 

  

Page 15



 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
 

Hatch Pavement Café Application Oct 18 

 
 

 

APPENDIX 1 

 

Page 16



 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
 

Hatch Pavement Café Application Oct 18 

 
 

 

 

Page 17



 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
 

Hatch Pavement Café Application Oct 18 

 
 

 

 

Page 18



 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
 

Hatch Pavement Café Application Oct 18 

 
 

 

 

Page 19



 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
 

Hatch Pavement Café Application Oct 18 

 
 

 

 

Page 20



 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
 

Hatch Pavement Café Application Oct 18 

 
 

 

 

Page 21



 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
 

Hatch Pavement Café Application Oct 18 

 
 

 

 
APPENDIX 2 

  

Page 22



 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
 

Hatch Pavement Café Application Oct 18 

 
 

 

APPENDIX 3 

 
  

Page 23



 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
 

Hatch Pavement Café Application Oct 18 

 
 

 

 
  

Page 24



 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
 

Hatch Pavement Café Application Oct 18 

 
 

 

 
  

Page 25



 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
 

Hatch Pavement Café Application Oct 18 

 
 

 

 
  

Page 26



 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
 

Hatch Pavement Café Application Oct 18 

 
 

 

APPENDIX 4 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

PAVEMENT CAFÉ POLICY  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 Section 115E 
 
Revised March 2014.

Page 27



 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
 

Hatch Pavement Café Application Oct 18 

 
 

 

Contents 
 

 Page 

Introduction 1 

Definitions 3 

Legal 3 

Private Land 5 

Rights of Access 5 

Advertising 5 

Size and Layout of Café 5 

Space Criteria – External 6 

Space Criteria – Internal 6 

Lighting 6 

Tables and Chairs 6 

Parasols 7 

Space Heaters 8 

Ot
[...]
ll be made on a risk rated rationale determined by the 
findings of the above visits and/or complaints received during the period of the licence. 
 
 
 

Page 30



 

3  

 

2. DEFINITIONS 
 
In this Policy, the following phrases shall mean: 
 
Pavement Café:  Pavement Cafés are considered to be tables and chairs placed on the 

public highway (includes pavements) where food and/or drink is served.   
Market Day:   Usually Mondays and Saturdays * 
Event Day:   Days when special events take place in the Borough 
Normal Day:   Any day other than a Market Day when no special event is taking place 
   in the Borough 
 

*  May include craft and farmers markets regularly on Fridays and other specialist markets on 
Thursdays and other days throughout the year.   

 
3. LEGAL SITUATION 
 
Permissions to use the highway for pavement cafes are granted by the issue of licences by 
the Council as the Highway Authority under Section 115E of the Highways Act 1980. 
 
Tables and chairs placed on the highway without permission are an illegal obstruction and 
the Council will take enforcement action in such cases.  
 
A fine of up to £1,000 can be levied by a Magistrates Court for obstructing the highway 
 
Granting a licence to operate a pavement café does not imply an exclusive right to the area. 
The operator of the café should be aware that the Council reserves the right to gain access 
to the café area for cleaning, repairing and maintaining the highway or street furniture. Other 
statutory organisations may also require access for maintenance and repair of their 
equipment. The Council therefore reserves the right to suspend the licence temporarily if, for 
any reason, it becomes necessary. 
 
If it appears to a council that a person to whom they have granted a permission under section 
115E above has committed any breach of the terms of that permission, they may serve a 
notice on him requiring him to take such steps to remedy the breach as are specified in the 
notice wit
[...]
l street, there must remain at least 2.0 metres (6.6 feet) of unobstructed space 
between the carriageway and the front of the pavement cafe to allow pedestrians to pass by 
safely. 
 
On streets with high pedestrian usage, there must remain at least 2.75 metres (9 feet) of 
unobstructed space.   
 
Each case will be judged on its merits and the unobstructed space will be set between 2.0 
and 2.75 metres according to the frequency of pedestrian usage and other relevant 
parameters. 
 
This requirement may however be waived by the Council in certain locations e.g. Skinnergate.  
In addition, a minimum of 2.0 m shall be left between the edge of the Pavement Café and the 
edge of any adjacent carriageway or vehicle route. 
 
An absolute minimum clear width of 2.0 metre is required from any single point of obstruction 
e.g. bollard.  
 
A 2.0-metre wide access to the premise should be kept clear at all times.    
 
7.2 Layout Guideline Dimension Criteria 
 
A table and two chairs are deemed to occupy a minimum of 2.0 metres by 1.0 metre. (this 
does not include space for circulation)  
 
A table and four chairs are deemed to occupy a minimum of 2.0 metres by 2.0 metres. (this 
does not include space for circulation)  
 
You must also make allowance for any other equipment and circulation requirements within 
the area applied for.   
 
7.3 Lighting 
 
The Applicant for a pavement café licence should, if intending to open beyond dusk, carefully 
consider the level of lighting in the proposed pavement café area.  Whilst street lighting may 
be perfectly adequate for a public highway, it may need supplementing to allow the pavement 
café to operate safely.   
 
Any additional lighting equipment and supply must be specified in the application to enable its 
impact upon the highway to be considered.   
 

7.4 Tables and Chairs 
 
All furniture shall be of high quality constructed of wood or metal and approved by the Council.  
Parasols must not have any advertising on except 
[...]
uld be accessible for wheelchair users.   
 
Where access to the pavement café is not level, a suitable and stable ramp shall be provided 
at all times.   
 
8. ALCOHOL 
 
In order to supply alcoholic drinks at the pavement café you will need to obtain the permission 
of the Licensing Authority in the form of a Premise Licence. This is an entirely separate 
consideration to granting a pavement café licence.   
 
Drinks shall not be served to people standing outside the boundary of the pavement café, nor 
shall people purchasing drinks within the area be permitted to stand and drink or to take them 
outside of the area.   
 
No alcohol shall be sold or consumed within the designated Pavement Café area unless in 
compliance with any beverage licence.    
 
A pavement café licence should not be a means to extend the overall capacity of a public 
house.  It is expected that a pavement café shall will enhance facilitates provided by offering 
food and drink in a pleasant outdoors environment, however, if the service of alcohol only 
takes place in a pavement café and there is anti-social behaviour or disorder, then the 
pavement café licence may be reviewed, revoked or not renewed.   
 
Drinking alcoholic beverages directly from bottles is not permitted in the pavement café area.  

Wine may however, be served from the bottle at outside tables. All glasses should be made 

of toughened or tempered safety glass, polycarbonate, plastic or paper cups. 

 
The café area should be kept under supervision at all times of its operation and all 
patrons/customers should be seated at all times.  
 
9. SMOKING 
 
Pavement cafes are not intended to be used as an outdoor smoking area.  However, smoking 
will be permissible where the café is being used as intended for the consumption of food and 
drink. 
 
Where smoking is permitted, a minimum of two thirds of the pavement café area must be 
designated smoke free and a “No Smoking” sign placed on each table in this area.  
 
If the ca
[...]
200 if considered adequate by officers). This 

should show: 
 

 The proposed boundaries of the café giving dimensions and distance from 
 kerb line and street furniture such as bollards etc. 

 Building line 

 Kerb line    

 Layout and dimensions of tables and seating  

 Dimensions and points of access 

 Location and dimensions of parasols and any freestanding lighting and/or  
 heating equipment. 

 
If the plan is not to scale and/or does not contain full details with accurate dimensions, then 
the application will be rejected and returned. 
 
Applications shall be sent to  
 
Licensing, Darlington Borough Council, Town Hall, Feethams, Darlington. DL1 5QT 
 
If a licence is transferred then the new licence holder shall produce a certificate of Public 
Liability Insurance of at least £5 million. This must indemnify the Highway Authority against 
all claims for injury, damage or loss to users of the public highway, arising from the use of the 
highway for the permitted purpose.   
 
17. CONSULTATION    
 
Grant of Licence 
 
Where the application is for the grant of a licence, the Council will undertake a full consultation 
which will include the Police, and various sections within the Council (Planning,  
Environmental Health, Highways, Utilities, Darlington Association on Disability (DAD), and, if 
the pavement Café is to be located in the Market place, the Markets Officer will also be 
consulted. 
 
The Council will publish street notices and will consult with nearby frontages that may be 
affected.  The street notices, in the case of a first time application, will be displayed for a 
minimum of 28 days at the premise 
 
Renewal of Licence 
 
Where the application is to renew the licence, the Council will consult with the Police and 
Environmental Health only, unless there is a variation to the hours of operation, the size or 
layout of the pavement café when the Council will undertake a full consultation. 
 
Variation of Licence 
 
Where the application is to vary the terms of the licence i.e. to increase the number of covers, 
or to amend the layout of the pavement café, the Council will undertake a full consultation. 

Page 41



 

14  

 

 
Transfer of Licence 
 
Where the application is to transfer the licence, the Council will consult with the Police and 
Environmental Health only. 
 
All Applications 
 
Applications for a Pavement Café Licence may be submitted with an alternative layout plan 
that would provide a bigger café area, at certain times or periods, however, only one 
pavement café layout may be provided at any one time.  Pavement cafes licenced areas may 
not be divided by splitting the café into two discreet areas. . 
 
The Applicant shall provide a written assessment of the risks to which their employees are 
exposed whilst at work and must also assess whether there are risks to members of the 
general public that arise out of the general conduct of their business specifically in relation to 
the highway and also the remedies to such risks.   
 
NB Reviews of risk assessments shall always be carried out when there is reason to suspect 
that a current assessment is no longer valid or on event days where activities affect the 
premises and the result of the review must be documented. 
 
18. TERMS AND CONDITIONS   
 
The licences will run from the date they are issued to the following March 31st and are, 
thereafter, renewable annually on April 1st at the discretion of the Council. 
 
The pavement café licence must be displayed in a prominent position in an external window 
facing the frontage. 
 
On certain event days, the pavement café may be required to close.  Should this be required 
a notification will be sent from the Council’s Public Events Safety Advisory Group (PESAG) 
advising of the times and reason for the closure) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 42



 

15  

 

 
19. CONTACTS 
 
These contact details may prove to be useful:- 
 

Subject Details 
   
Planning Enquiries 01325 388082 

  
[...]
 and the 
edge of any adjacent carriageway or vehicle route shall be maintained.  If the pavement 
café is on a street with a high pedestrian usage this minimum may be increased to 
2.75 metres. An absolute minimum clear width of 2.0 metre is required from any single 
point of obstruction e.g. bollard.  

 

Litter 
 

42. The licence holder shall keep the area within the boundaries clean and litter free.  Any 
litter that escapes from the inside of the licensed area to the outside of the area shall 
be collected by the licence holder  
 

43. Suitable litter/refuse bin(s) shall be provided within the pavement café area at all times 
of operation.  The licence holder shall be responsible for disposing of all waste 
produced at the pavement café  

 

Insurance 
 

44. The licence holder shall provide Public Liability insurance cover for the pavement café 
and shall indemnify the Council against all claims in respect of injury, damage or loss 
arising out of the granting of permission, (eg damage to the highway or highway 
furniture) to a minimum value of £5,000,000 unless such claims arise out of the 
Council’s own negligence.  

 

45. If for whatever period or reason a public liability insurance policy is not in force, the 
Council shall be deemed to have withdrawn this Licence for the period during which 
the said policy is not in force and the licence holder may be held liable for obstruction 
of the highway and prosecution under Section 137 of the Act.   

 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 10 July 2018.
	4(a) 20 July 2018; and
	4(b) 18 September 2018.
	5 Application for Pavement Cafe Licence.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 16 October 2018 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Nutt (Chair), Kane, B Jones, Lawton, Lee and Newall 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors C L B Hughes, Mrs D Jones and K Nicholson,  
 
ABSENT – Councillors Rahman 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Allison Hill (Democratic Officer), Julie Richings 
(Principal Licensing Officer), Amy Wennington (Principal Lawyer (Litigation)), 
Graham Hall (Head of Community Safety) and Bethany Symonds (Lawyer) 
 
 

L6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

L7 MINUTES OF THE GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE. 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Committee held 
on 10 July 2018. 
 

L8 MINUTES OF THE GENERAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES. 
 

 Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of the General 
Licensing Sub-Committees held on 10 July and 18 September 2018. 
 
RESOLVED –That the Minutes be approve as a correct record. 
 

L9 APPLICATION FOR PAVEMENT CAFE LICENCE. 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
(previously circulated) inviting Members to consider an application for the grant of a 
licence to operate a Pavement Café in the light objections from Darlington 
Association on Disability (DAD) and Highways due to the proposed location of the 
cafe. The application was in respect of Hatch Luncheonette, 32 Blackwellgate, 
Darlington.  
 
The submitted report provided background information in respect of the premises and 
the proposed application for a pavement café and the area of the pavement and 
potential layout of the café outlined. 
 
Mr and Mrs Robson, the applicants addressed the meeting and responded to 
Members’ questions in relation to the above and to why the application for a 
Pavement Café Licence should be granted.  
 
Mr Pybus from DAD also addressed the meeting and responded to Members’ 
question in relation to his objections to the Pavement Café. 
 
In reaching their decision, Members considered the representation by Mr Pybus from 



 

 
-2- 

 

DAD and Highways; the Council’s Pavement Café Policy revised March 2014; and 
the Highways Act 1980 for the regulation of licensing of pavement cafes. 
 
Members agreed that the objections raised by both DAD and the Council’s Highways 
Section were valid concerns and the site proposed for the application conflicted with 
the requirements of the Council’s Pavement Café Policy.  Members also agreed that 
the proposed location was not an appropriate site for a pavement café due to the 
proximity of both the steps and the pulse lights and the Members had health and 
safety concerns directly associated with this. 
 
Members also noted that there had not been any representations from the Police in 
respect of this application.  
 

RESOLVED – That the application for grant of a licence for a Pavement Café at 
Hatch Luncheonette be refused. 
 


